
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
  
DATE: Wednesday 23 March 2011 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Booth 
SUBSTITUTE: Robertson 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Cummins 

 
Griffiths 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Webster 
 

Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February, 
2011  
 

  

  4. Summary of Savings from Parks Budgets 
2011/12 

All Wards; (Pages 7 - 16) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

  5. Reduction in Library Opening Hours All Wards; (Pages 17 - 44) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

  6. Pier Heating Repairs Dukes; (Pages 45 - 48) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

* 7. The Creation of a Single Registration 
District for Births, Death and Marriages for 
Sefton 

All Wards; (Pages 49 - 58) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

  8. Ainsdale and Birkdale Sandhills Local 
Nature Reserve - Environmental Higher 
Level Stewardship Agreement 

Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Dukes; 

(Pages 59 - 68) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

  9. Playbuilder 2011 - Proposed Design and 
Procurement Arrangements 

Meols; 
Ravenmeols; 

Victoria; 

(Pages 69 - 78) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH, 2011. 

 

24 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Booth 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins, Griffiths and Papworth 
 
 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
63. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the held on 9 February 2011 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
64. AINSDALE LINK PATH  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that provided an update and sought approval to progress the 
Ainsdale Link Path of the Sefton Coast Landscape Partnership Scheme 
project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to planning permission being granted, the Leisure and 
Tourism Director be authorised to progress the project for completion. 
 
 
65. SPORT AND RECREATION SERVICE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that advised of the likely impact on the operation of the borough’s 
sport and leisure centres following the Council’s decision on budget 
savings for 2011/12. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 23 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

25 

The report also sought Cabinet Member’s approval for the introduction of a 
‘Be Active’ programme to replace the current ‘Free and Active’ 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the impact the service reductions will have on the operation of sports 

and leisure centres be noted; 
 
(2) the introduction of the ‘Active Leisure Card’ be noted;  
 
(3) the Leisure and Tourism Director be authorised to replace the ‘Free & 

Active’ programme with the ‘Be Active’ programme, as detailed within 
the report; and 

 
(4) the Leisure and Tourism Director be requested to draft a report on the 

impact on the ‘Be Active’ programme on low income families. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 
 
 

  

REPORT 
TO: 
 

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism 
 

DATE: 
 

23rd March 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Summary of Savings from Parks Budgets 2011/12 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

G. Bayliss.  Director of Leisure and Tourism 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Phil Esseen. Head of Landscape Development and 
Management. x2392 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
      To inform the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism of the total savings in 

Parks budgets to be made in 2011/12, and to allow consideration of the effect 
on bowling green facilities in the borough. 

 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To achieve approved savings to the 2011/12 budget 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):   
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism: - 
 

1. notes the savings which have been approved for parks budgets in 2011/12, 
and notes that a detailed report on their impact will be presented at a future 
Cabinet Member meeting; 

 
2. approves the approach taken to reduce the costs of maintaining bowling 

greens,
[...]
2011. 

 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism: - 
 

1 notes the savings which have been approved for parks budgets in 2011/12, 
and notes that a detailed report on their impact will be presented at a future 
Cabinet Member meeting; 

 
2 approves the approach taken to reduce the costs of maintaining bowling 

greens, as detailed in the report. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 

  

ANNEX 1  
 Summary of Responses from Bowling Clubs and Bowling User Committees   

 

Respondent  Summary of Comments  

Formby Park Bowling Club Details of membership and usage of green 

Southport District Ladies Bowling green Opposition to closure of greens 

Crossens Bowling green Wanted information on maintenance costs 

Botanic Gardens Bowls Club Opposition to closure: requested more information on costs,  

Moorside Park 
Details of previous investment by club. Unable to maintain green themselves. Willing to pay more green fees. 
Details of members and usage. 

Sandbrook Park Bowls Propose closure of winter greens and increase management fees. Details of usage 

Crowlands Bowling club Volunteer to maintain green, details of usage. 

Hatton Hill Park Suggested closure waits until October -.details of use, details of costs requested 

Crescent Pensioners Details of use; willing to pay a small increase for use of green. 

Crescent Bowling club Details of grants and volunteer work and offer to do maintenance by a volunteer at the club. 

Botanic Gardens Bowls Club Details of their lease regarding their buildings 

Bedford Park Bowling Club Details of use; unable to take on maintenance 

Derby Park Willing to take on some maintenance tasks. 

Friends of Derby park Support of Derby Park bowls club 

Formby Park Bowling Club Close greens where more than one exist. Willing to pay more green fees 

Victoria Park Bowling Club Crosby Details of only 6 members. Volunteered in the past for minor tasks 

Crossens Bowling green Details use and volunteer work done; willing to work with the Council to reduce costs 

Bedford St Johns Bowls Club Details of use and costs  

Botanic Ladies Bowls Club Opposition to closure of greens 

Sorted Bowling Section Opposition to closure and propose increasing number of greens 

Burscough and Lathoms Bowls league Opposition to closures 

Promenade Bowling Club Concerned 

Southport LV Bowls League Opposition to closures 

Waterloo Excelsior Ladies bowls club Details of use and opposition to closure 

Botanic Ladies Bowls Club Details of use and opposition to closure of Botanic 

Hermitage Ladies bowls club Details of use, willing to contribute more fees 

NSRBL Details of use 

Southport Bowling Club Details of use and volunteer work 

Mr Lunt Requested more details on number of greens and costs 

Botanic Gardens Mens Society Details of use and opposition to closure of Botanic 

Southport LV Bowls League Proposed deferring closure until end September 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Leisure and Tourism 

 
DATE: 
 

 
23 March 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Reduction in library opening hours 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss, Director of Leisure and Tourism 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Christine Hall, Head of Library and Information Services 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
The savings agreed by Council on 16th December 2010 for the financial year 
2011/2012 included the reduction in opening hours to the same level as in 2001, 
with a cost saving of £140,000. This report sets out how this saving can be made. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Full Council approved the reduction of opening hours on 16 December 2010. A 
decision about the pattern of opening hours is needed so that the necessary work 
and staff consultation can take place, enabling the revised opening hours to be 
implemented as of 1 July 2011. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet Member approve
[...]
0 

Wed 9.30 - 1 2-5 6.5 

Thurs 9.30-1.30 Closed 4 

Fri 9.30 - 1 2-5 6.5 

Sat 9.30 -1 Closed 3.5 

Sun Closed 

Agenda Item 5

Page 42



 
APPENDIX E 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Netherton library 

 

Option 3Option 3Option 3Option 3    

Day am pm hrs 

Mon 9.30 - 1 2-5 6.5 

Tues Closed all day 0 

Wed 9.30 - 1 2-8 9.5 

Thurs 9.30-1.30 Closed 4 

Fri 9.30 - 1 2-5 6.5 

Sat 9.30 -1  3.5 

Sun Closed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Orrell library 

 

Option 3  Option 3  Option 3  Option 3   

Day am pm hrs 

Mon 9.30 - 1 2-5 6.5 

Tues 9.30-1.30 Closed 4 

Wed 9.30 - 1 2- 8 9.5 

Thurs Closed all day 0 

Fri 9.30 - 1 2-5 6.5 

Sat 9.30 -1  3.5 

Sun Closed 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Leisure and Tourism Cabinet Member 

DATE: 
 

23/03/11 

SUBJECT: 
 

Pier heating repairs 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Dukes 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss, 
Leisure and Tourism Director 
0151 934 2371 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Tony Corfield 
Asst Dir Leisure and Tourism 
0151 934 315 
Steve Irwin Operations Manager Tourism 
Tel 0151 934 2446 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  

 
To inform Members of the required repairs to the heating and ventilation system within the 
Pier Pavilion 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

The existing system has deteriorated to the point that it is no longer functioning. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
1. That the sum of up to £43,000 be vired from the Southport Pier Sinking Fund to the 

Pier maintenance revenue budget in order to undertake the necessary repair 
works to the Pier Pavilion Heating and Ventilation system. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
N/A 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the call-in period for the minutes of this meeting 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



 
 
 

  

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The other options are to either not have any functioning heating
[...]
t on visitors and 
staff working within the Pavilion building which is in turn impacting both users 
and concessionaires. 

 
1.5 It is therefore considered necessary to carry out a comprehensive repair and 

partial replacement of the heating system including new heat pumps and air 
heaters in a manner which will be more resistant to the prevailing 
environmental conditions. 

 
1.6 Capita Symonds has produced a specification for the necessary replacement 

work and tenders have been sought against that specification. 
 
 1.7 Capita Symonds advise that the total scheme cost is presently tendered in the 

sum of £42738.35 including a provisional cost sum within that of £4200 for 
electrical controls. 

 
1.8 Officers therefore request that the Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism 

approve spend on this work up to £43000 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That the sum of up to £43,000 be vired from the Southport Pier Sinking Fund 
to the Pier maintenance revenue budget in order to undertake the necessary 
repair works to the Pier Pavilion Heating & Ventilation system. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 48



     

  

 
REPORT TO: 

 
Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism  
 

 
DATE: 
 

 
23

rd
 March 2011 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
THE CREATION OF A SINGLE REGISTRATION DISTRICT 
FOR BIRTHS DEATH AND MARRIAGES FOR SEFTON 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
ALL WARDS 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
G  BAYLISS - LEISURE AND TOURISM DIRECTOR  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Rajan Paul Assistant Leisure and Tourism Director   
(Proper Officer) 0151 934 2377 
John Proffitt, Head of Cemeteries and Crematoria, 
Registrars and Coroner - 0151 934 2357 

 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval for the introduction of a Single Registration Service of  Births Deaths and Marriages 
for Sefton  

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
This is a policy decision which requires the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism’s approval 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(i) Subject to receiving formal approval from the Registrar General, the Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Tourism agrees to the creation of a single registration district for Sefton and the 
adoption of New Governance from the 1

st
 July 2011. 

 

 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the Call in period  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



     

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:   
To retain the two districts operating under an archaic and restrictive scheme of governance 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial: There are no direct financial implications of the proposal.  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

Legal: This is a statutory Service 

Risk Assessment: 
 

None 

Asset Management: 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS             
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT has been consulted and has no comments on this report. 
FD 702/11                  
 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People  ü  

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 50



     

  

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 As the Cabinet Member for L
[...]
roval by the Registrar General April 2011 
 

Introduction of new Births Deaths and Marriages District and New 
Governance 
 

 Scheduled for 1
st
 July 

2011 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



     

  

2.3 The Registrar General is currently reviewing the draft submission but has indicated that the 
submission (subject to the provision of some minor additional details) is acceptable, and the 
operational date has been agreed as 1

st
 July 2011. 

 
2.4 The additional information requested will be supplied and the formal submission to ‘create a 

single registration district for Sefton’ and ‘the adoption of a scheme of new governance’ will be 
made shortly. 

 
2.5 It is envisaged that formal approval from the Registrar General of this submission will be 

received in April 2011. 
 
 
 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 At its December meeting, Cabinet noted that the final approval to a single district and new 

governance is a matter for the Registrar General and authorised the Cabinet Member Leisure 
and Tourism and Sefton’s Proper Officer to progress to bring this into effect. 

 
3.2 The matter has now been progressed to the stage where only formal approval from the 

Registrar General remains. 
 

3.3 It is therefore recommended that:- 
 

i. Subject to receiving formal approval from the Registrar General, the Cabinet Member 
Leisure and Tourism agrees to the creation of a single registration district for Sefton and 
the adoption of New Governance from the 1

st
 July 2011. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 52



 COPY   

  

 
REPORT TO: 

 
Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism  
Cabinet 

 
DATE: 
 

 
1
st
 December 2010  

16
th
 December 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
PROPOSALS FOR THE CREATION OF A SINGLE 
REGISTRATION SERVICE FOR BIRTHS DEATH AND 
MARRIAGES FOR SEFTON 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
ALL WARDS 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
LEISURE AND TOURISM DIRECTOR - G  BAYLISS 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Rajan Paul Assistant Leisure and Tourism Director   
(Proper Officer) 0151 934 2377 
John Proffitt, Head of Cemeteries and Crematoria, 
Registrars and Coroners - 0151 934 2357 

 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval for the introduction of a Single Registration Service of  Births Deaths and Marriages 
for Sefton  

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
This is a policy decision which requires Cabinet Member and Cabinet approval 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism recommends to Cabinet 
that they : 
 

i. Approve, in principle, the introduction of a single registration service for Sefton 
 

ii. Approve, in principle, the adoption of ‘New Governance’  a General Registry Office initiative 
in order to facilitate the single registration district and reduce regulation. 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet 
 

i. Approve, in principle, the introduction of a single registration service for Sefton 
 

ii. Approve, in principle, the adoption of ‘New Governance’ a General Registry Office initiative in 
order to facilitate the single registration district and reduce regulation. 

 
iii. Notes that due to Government regulation the introduction of a single registration district and 

adoption of ‘New Governance’ are subject to final approval by the Registrar General. 
 
iv. Authorises the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism and Sefton’s Proper Officer for the 

Registration Service to progress matters with the General Registry Office in order to bring 
these proposals into effect. 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the Call in period  

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



 COPY   

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:   

• To retain the two districts 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework:  
  

Financial: 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2010 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

0 0 0 0 

Funded by: 0    

Sefton Capital Resources  0  0 0 

Specific Cap
[...]
thorises the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism and Sefton’s Proper Officer for the 
Registration Service to progress matters with the General Registry Office in order to bring 
these proposals into effect.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism  

DATE: 
 

23rd March 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Ainsdale & Birkdale Sandhills Local Nature Reserve 
Environmental Higher Level Stewardship Agreement  
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Ainsdale, Birkdale, Dukes 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss, Leisure and Tourism Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Dave McAleavy, Head of Coast and Countryside 
Rachel Northover, Principal Coast and Countryside Officer 
0151 934 2967 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

 
To advise the Cabinet Member on the detail of the offer of grant from Natural 
England for Higher Level Stewardship funding for the Ainsdale & Birkdale 
Sandhills Local Nature Reserve. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Authorisation is required for the Council to enter into the agreement with Natural 
England. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

The Cabinet Member resolves:- 
 

(i) That the Council enters into the Higher Level Stewardship agreement 
with Natural England. 

(ii) The inclusion of the capital element of the scheme in the capital 
programme at a cost of £118,000, funded from £103,575 capital grant 
and £14,425 revenue resources. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: No 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN: No 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the call-in period for the minutes of this 
meeting 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
There are no alternative options offering a similar long-term financial agreement to assist the 
Council in meeting its Biodiversity Duty. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



 
 
 

  

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

2014/ 
2015 
£ 

Gross Increase 
[...]
.    

 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION  
 

i) That the Council enter into the Higher Level Stewardship agreement 
with Natural England. 

 
ii). The inclusion of the capital element of the scheme in the capital 
programme at a cost of £118,000, funded from £103,575 capital grant 
and £14,425 revenue resources. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 66



 
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT 
TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

DATE: 
 

 23
rd

 March 2011  

SUBJECT: 
 

PLAYBUILDER 2011 - PROPOSED DESIGN AND PROCUREMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Meols, Ravenmeols, Victoria 

REPORT OF: 
 

G. BAYLISS.  DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND TOURISM 
0151 934 2371 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

MARK SHAW, PARKS AND GREEN SPACES MANAGER 
0151 934 2393 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
      To inform the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism of proposals to deliver 

improvements to play facilities that form part of the 2010/11 Playbuilder Phase 
3 Programme at Crossens Community Park, Southport, Deansgate Lane 
Playing Fields, Formby, and Moorside Park, Crosby. 

 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED 
 

Cabinet Member’s approval is required to accept the funding from Children’s 
Services and to deliver the three schemes on Council-owned land. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):   
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism:- 
 

i.) accepts the funding from Childrens Services for the selected sites; 
ii.) approves the proposed design and procurement strategy for the third 

phase of the Playbuilder programme; 
iii.) authorises the Leisure and Tourism Director to seek competitive 

tenders for the works; 
iv.) notes that the Leisure and Tourism Director will accept the lowest/ 

highest quality tenders in accordance with the delegated powers 
identified in the Council’s Constitution; 

v.) authorises the Leisure and Tourism Director to include additional 
maintenance obligations as part of the next grounds
[...]
rch 2011 
Formby Area Committee, 17th March 2011 
Southport Area Committee, 30th March 2011 
 
Cabinet Member – Childrens Services, 22nd Jun 2010,  Playbuilder Capital Grant: 
2010/11 
Cabinet, 8th July 2010, Playbuilder Capital Grant: 2010/11 
Cabinet, 16th December 2010, Playbuilder Capital Grant 2010/11 
 
Parks and Greenspace Asset Management Strategy 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



  

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Following a successful application to the Department for Children, Schools 

and Families (DCSF) for Fair Play ‘Play builder’ status, Children’s 
Services, working with the Leisure Department, submitted a Play builder 
Project Plan to the DCSF in July 2008.   
 

1.2 The plan sets out how Sefton would provide innovative and stimulating 
play equipment and landscaping, which would facilitate physically active 
play opportunities for all children, but with a particular focus on 8-13 year-
olds.  The Plan was approved, and the Council was awarded a grant over 
the three year Play Builder programme. To date some 13 natural style play 
areas and improvements have been made across the parks and 
greenspaces in Sefton 
 

1.3 Although initially Phase 3 projects of the programme were not progressed 
due to the Council’s current financial situation, at its meeting of 17th 
December 2010, Cabinet considered several options for use of the monies. 
Cabinet agreed to approve three reduced schemes to move forward and 
these schemes have now been placed in the Capital Programme 
 

1.4 Leisure Services’ Parks and Greenspace Service have been requested by 
Children’s Services to design and procure the three projects approved by 
the Play Partnership in 2010/11, that are located on Council owned Leisure 
sites, namely 
 

• Crossens Community Park, Southport 

• Deansgate Lane Playing Fields, Formby 

• Moorside Park, Crosby 
 
Plans showing the proposed locations of the facilities within the parks are 
shown in Annexe 1. 
 

1.5 A sum of £33,085 
[...]
gned to minimise future maintenance 

implications by replacing existing play facilities with new, and providing simple 
and robust football facilities etc. However, as with previous phases of the 
Playbuilder programme, there will be additional revenue implications from the 
creation of new facilities (likely to be in the region of 3-5% of the capital cost 
to account for additional grounds maintenance, repairs and maintenance etc).  

 
6.2  Additional revenue resources have been requested for previous phases from 

Cabinet, but these resources have not been forthcoming. 
 
6.3  Should the revenue funding for maintenance and management of the new 

play facilities not be approved within the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan, any damage incurred to a piece of equipment by vandalism or wear and 
tear may result in the equipment being decommissioned and a loss of long 
term benefit of capital investment. The Play Partnership and Children’s 
Services have been made aware of this. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 74



  

        

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 7

5



  

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 9

P
a

g
e
 7

6



  

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 7

7



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Summary of Savings from Parks Budgets 2011/12
	5 Reduction in Library Opening Hours
	Library Opening Hours - A
	Library Opening Hours - B
	Library Opening Hours - C
	Library Opening Hours - D
	Library Opening Hours - E

	6 Pier Heating Repairs
	7 The Creation of a Single Registration District for Births, Death and Marriages for Sefton
	8 Ainsdale and Birkdale Sandhills Local Nature Reserve - Environmental Higher Level Stewardship Agreement
	9 Playbuilder 2011 - Proposed Design and Procurement Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 31 MARCH, 2011. 

 

26 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 23 MARCH 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Booth 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Griffiths and Webster 
 
 
66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cummins. 
 
 
67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
 
68. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2011 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
69. AINSDALE AND BIRKDALE SANDHILLS LOCAL NATURE 

RESERVE - ENVIRONMENTAL HIGHER LEVEL STEWARDSHIP 

AGREEMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that advised of the detail of the offer of grant from Natural England 
for Higher Level Stewardship funding for the Ainsdale and Birkdale 
Sandhills Local Nature Reserve. 
 
In accordance with Rule 27 of the Council and Committee Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution, two petitions had been submitted in the following 
terms: 
 
“We object to the plans to create grazing pens on the Ainsdale and 
Birkdale Nature Reserve because: 
 

• Scientific evidence does not suggest any benefit to the rare species 
that inhabit the SSSI. 

• It turns dune land into farm land, visually damaging the area and 
greatly restricting public access. 

• The construction of grazing pens will require unnecessary 
destructions of flora, fauna and wildlife habitats.” 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 23 
MARCH 2011 
 

27 

 
Mrs. L. Hilton, on behalf of the petitioners, addressed the Cabinet Member 
in support of the terms of the petition. 
 
The Cabinet Member permitted Professor Brian Moss to address the 
meeting on behalf of the petitioners and Dr.Phil Smith to address the 
meeting in support of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the petition be noted;  
 
(2) the Leisure and Tourism Director be authorised to enter the Council 

into the Higher Level Stewardship agreement with Natural England; 
and 

 
(3) the capital element of the scheme in the capital programme at a 

cost of £118,000, be funded from £103,575 capital grant and 
£14,425 revenue resources. 

 
 
70. SUMMARY OF SAVINGS FROM PARKS BUDGETS 2011/12  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that advised of the total savings in Parks budgets to be made in 
2011/12, and requested consideration of the effect on bowling green 
facilities in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the savings which have been approved for parks budgets in 

2011/12 and the fact that a detailed report on their impact will be 
presented at a future date be noted; and 

 
(2) the approach taken to reduce the costs of maintaining bowling 

greens, as detailed within the report, be approved. 
 
 
71. REDUCTION IN LIBRARY OPENING HOURS  

 
Further to Minute No.58 of the meeting of Council held on 16 December 
2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and 
Tourism Director that explained that the Council approved a reduction in 
Library opening hours to the same level as in 2001, with a cost saving of 
£140,000. The report detailed how the saving could be made. 
 
Attached as annexes to the report was information on the current library 
opening times, sample comments from the public consultation exercise 
and, at annexe E, the proposed new library opening times. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 23 
MARCH 2011 
 

28 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the pattern of library opening hours, as detailed within annexe E of 
the report, be approved.  
 
 
72. PIER HEATING REPAIRS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that provided information of the required repairs to the heating 
and ventilation system within the Pier Pavilion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the sum of up to £43,000 be vired from the Southport Pier Sinking 
Fund to the Pier Maintenance revenue budget in order to undertake the 
necessary repair works to the Pier Pavilion heating and ventilation system. 
 
 
73. THE CREATION OF A SINGLE REGISTRATION DISTRICT FOR 

BIRTHS, DEATH AND MARRIAGES FOR SEFTON  

 
Further to Minute No.172 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 December 
2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and 
Tourism Director that sought approval for the introduction of a single 
registration service of births, deaths and marriages for Sefton. 
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to receipt of the formal approval from the Registrar General, 
the creation of a single registration district for Sefton and the adoption of 
New Governance from the 1 July 2011 be approved. 
 
 
74. PLAYBUILDER 2011 - PROPOSED DESIGN AND 

PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that advised of proposals to deliver improvements to play facilities 
that formed part of the 2010/11 Playbuilder Phase 3 Programme at 
Crossens Community Park, Southport, Deansgate Lane Playing Fields, 
Formby, and Moorside Park, Crosby. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the funding from Children’s Services for the selected sites be 

accepted; 
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 23 
MARCH 2011 
 

29 

(2) the proposed design and procurement strategy for the third phase 
of the Playbuilder programme be accepted; 

 
(3) the Leisure and Tourism Director be authorised to seek competitive 

tenders for the works detailed within the report; 
 
(4) the fact that the Leisure and Tourism Director will accept the lowest/ 

highest quality tenders in accordance with the delegated powers 
identified in the Council’s Constitution be noted; and 

 
(5) the Leisure and Tourism Director be authorised to include additional 

maintenance obligations as part of the next grounds maintenance 
re-tendering process. 

 
 
75. GRAHAM BAYLISS - LEISURE AND TOURISM DIRECTOR  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to Graham Bayliss’s forthcoming departure 
from the Leisure and Tourism Department to commence his role as 
Director of Corporate Commissioning. Graham has been an outstanding 
Director with an immense amount of professional knowledge and 
experience delivering a myriad of varied programmes and schemes under 
challenging circumstances. He will be greatly missed by his Department, 
but at least his skills will remain within the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That thanks be extended to Mr.Bayliss for the work he has undertaken for 
the Council and the Borough and best wishes be extended to him in his 
new role for the coming years. 
 
 
 


